## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 98 by Senator Morrell

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, delete lines 12 and 13 in their entirety and insert "(h) The Department of
  <u>Revenue shall be entitled to the</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 16, after "<u>**R.S. 47:6007(C)(7).**</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete 6 line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

## 7 "Fingerprints and other identifying information of the applicant shall be 8 submitted to the bureau for"

- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 2, line 1, after "request" and before "and after" insert "of the Department of
   <u>Revenue</u>"
- 12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- On page 2, delete line 2 in its entirety and insert "<u>of such fingerprint card and other</u>
   <u>identifying information from the applicant, make</u>"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- On page 2, line 3, after "<u>to the</u>" and before "<u>all</u>" delete "<u>office</u>" and insert "<u>Department of</u>
   <u>Revenue</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 18, after "<u>family</u>" and before the comma "," insert "<u>or spouse's immediate</u>
   <u>family</u>"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, at the end of line 19, delete "office." and insert "Department of Revenue or the
   Department of Economic Development."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 20, after "by the" and before "in the" delete "office" and insert "Office of
   Entertainment Industry Development"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 2, line 22, after "<u>The</u>" and before "<u>may</u>" delete "<u>office</u>" and insert "<u>Department</u>
   <u>of Revenue</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 31 On page 3, delete line 2 in its entirety and insert "<u>the Department of Revenue.</u>"

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- On page 3, line 3, after "<u>The</u>" and before "<u>shall</u>" delete "<u>office</u>" and insert "<u>Department of</u>
   <u>Revenue</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 5 On page 3, delete lines 5 through 14 in their entirety and insert the following:

6	"(b) No person shall sell or broker tax credits pursuant to this
7	Section without first being qualified by and registering with the office.
8	Failure to qualify and register with the Department of Revenue prior to
9	selling or brokering tax credits issued pursuant to this Section shall be
10	punishable by a fine of not more than ten thousand dollars or
11	imprisonment at hard labor for not more than five years, or both. In
12	addition to the foregoing penalties, a person convicted under the
13	provisions of this Subparagraph shall be ordered to make full restitution
14	to any person who has suffered a financial loss as a result of this offense.
15	If a person ordered to make restitution is found to be indigent and
16	therefore unable to make restitution in full at the time of conviction, the
17	court shall order a periodic payment plan consistent with the person's
18	ability to pay."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 13

20 On page 3, line 17, after "regulations of the" delete the remainder of the line and at the 21 beginning of line 18, delete "Economic Development" and insert "Department of Revenue"